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INTRODUCTION

In the summer of 2016, Tashota Resources Inc. Carried out a small (240.49 metres) diamond drilling program on its

100% optioned Larose gold property.  The purpose was to assess the possible down-plunge extension of high grade

gold mineralization exposed in trenches opened up by the previous operator.

PROPERTY

The Larose property comprises 18 claims totalling 223 units, all in Moss Township.

Figure 2 shows the claims in relation to adjacent properties.

LOCATION AND ACCESS

The property is located in the western part of Moss Township, approximately 105 kilometres west of Thunder Bay. 

Access is via Highway 11 and local forestry access roads.  The Swamp Road starts at kilometre 1575.5 on Highway 11,

and the Fortes Road starts at kilometre 1597.5.  Both connect with the Hermia (Wawiag) Road, which crosses the

northern part of the property.

A network of logging roads, some dating back to the 1950s, traverse the property and make all parts of it accessible,

although the older roads are usually overgrown and require cleaning.

Figure 1 shows the location of the property.
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HISTORY

Gold was found on the Larose property in 2003 by Russell Kwiatkowski.  In 2003-2004, Freewest Resources carried out

extensive trenching, diamond drilling, line cutting, mapping, soil geochemical surveying and IP surveying.  Freewest

was subsequently taken over by Cliffs Natural Resources.  In 2011, Cliffs optioned the property to Golden Share Mining,

who did some more mapping and prospecting as well as ground magnetic surveying.  At one point, Teck Explorations

visited the property and commissioned a structural report.  Another structural report was done for Freewest.

In 2015, Russell Kwiatkowski regained control of the Larose claims and optioned them to Tashota Resources Inc.
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GEOLOGY

The property lies at the west end of the well mineralized Shebandowan greenstone belt.  It is underlain by clastic

metasediments (“greywacke”) belonging to the Quetico subprovince.  Figure 3 shows the geology with extracts from

maps by Harris (1970) and Osmani (1997).

MINERALIZATION

Figure 4 shows gold occurrences and deposits at the west end of the Shebandowan belt.  Figure 5 shows the locations

of Freewest’s trenches and diamond drill holes.  Freewest delineated gold mineralization over a 4.2 kilometre length

on the Larose shear.  This trend is open at the northeast end (unmapped) and at the southwest (enters a swampy

area).  The CB trench suggest that the shear system continues, possibly over as much as 9 kilometres or more.  The

Tribute shear indicates that there are more mineralized shears to be found.

REMAPPING PROGRAM

The 2016 drill program was focussed on the P1 trench.  Freewest had taken channel samples, but these were never

filed for assessment credit and the data have been lost during the takeover by Cliffs.  We were fortunate to obtain a

map of the P1 trench (only the P1 trench) from Grandview Explorations, which showed the gold assay values.  Sample

numbers were written on soft metal tags beside the channels.

Using a differential GPS, the P1 trench was mapped and all the channel sample locations were measured.  With the

DGPS locations, sample numbers, and assay results, it was possible to recreate an accurate map of the trench with the

channel sample results.  Two short channels made by Golden Share were also surveyed by DGPS.  Figure 6 shows those

results, along with drill hole traces.

DRILLING PROGRAM

The structural analyses performed for Freewest and Golden Share emphasized a shallow plunge of 17° to the

southwest within the Larose shear.  It was determined that we should try to confirm that this plunge controls the

attitudes of mineralized shoots.  The high gold assays on the northwest side of the P1 trench are from a silicified,

sericitized zone with minor (1-2%) of galena, sphalerite and chalcopyrite. Which is at least visible to a close inspection,

and this was the target “shoot”.

Five holes were drilled.  All the core was cut on a diamond saw for analysis, and sent to Accurassay Laboratories in

Thunder Bay for determination of gold by fire assay and multi-element by ICP.

Cross sections of the drill holes with geology and gold assays are given in figures 7 and 8.  Drill logs are in Appendix

1, and assay certificates are in Appendix 2.



- 4 -

RESULTS

Although the results are incomplete, the following conclusions cane be drawn:

1. The low-visibility character of the gold mineralization at Larose means that it is easy to miss.  The best gold

values and the strongest alteration are under the waste pile on the northwest side of the trench.

2. The strongly altered zone appears to widen substantially as it is followed downwards.

3.  The feldspar porphyry dyke cut by holes LR16-01 and 03 dips at about 60° to the northwest, much shallower

than the 80° dip of the shear planes.

4. The gold values are associated with anomalous lead, zinc, copper and arsenic (see ICP analyses)

5. The gold-bearing shoots may possibly be discontinuous. 

6. All the high gold assays are found in drill holes LR16-01, -02 and -03 on section 1.  These holes also exhibited

sericite alteration and quartz veining, while the lower-grade intersections in holes LR16-05 and -06 are

associated with more intense silicification with minimal sericite.  This suggests that the shallow south-westerly

plunge determined by Freewest and based on lineation and fold-axis measurements, may not apply to the

gold mineralization.  Possibly, it is controlled by tension fractures developed when deformation relaxed. 

Alternatively, it is possible that the gold mineralization may pre-date the shearing and be related to structures

that have been subsequently overprinted by the shear structures.

CONCLUSIONS

The purpose of the drill program was to determine if high grade gold shoots followed a shallow plunge to the

southwest.  This appears not to be the case; rather the higher grade gold and associated sericite alteration may have

a steep plunge.  This may explain why Freewest’s diamond drill holes had relatively low success in following high grade

shoots that had been exposed in trenches.

Respectfully submitted

Colin Bowdidge, Ph.D., P.Geo.

















APPENDIX 1

DRILL LOGS



Hole No:

LR16-01

Hole No. LR16-01
Dip -40°
Depth 63.40 metres
Azimuth (local)
Azimuth (true) 309.4° (relative to UTM grid)
Collar coordinates
(local)
Collar coordinates
(UTM)

660839.48 EAST, 5380068.38 NORTH

UTM datum & zone NAD83 ZONE 15

Date started 2016-06-19
Date finished 2016-07-03
Drilled By Custom Diamond Drilling
Core Size BQ
Casing Left In No
Logged By Colin Bowdidge 2016-07-04 and 2016-07-21 63.40 m -38°
Comments:

Drill hole encuntered the strongest alteration and highest gold values to the 
northwest of the P1 trench and not under the trench.  This may lead to re-
evaluation of the project.

TASHOTA RESOURCES INC.
LAROSE GOLD PROJECT

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Dip Tests



DRILL LOG LR16-01 PAGE 1 OF 3

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

0.00 0.66 Feldspar Porphyry
Medium grey, massive, non‐magnetic, very siliceous (possibly silicified) groundmass with ±10% 
feldspar phenocrysts up to 5 mm which are slightly ghosted suggesting silicification.  Angular xenoliths 
of darker grey metasediment.  Lower contact at ±35° to CA.

619801 0.00 0.75 0.75 0.007

0.66 36.34 619802 0.75 1.50 0.75 0.005

619803 1.50 2.25 0.75 0.006

619804 2.25 3.00 0.75 0.008

619805 3.00 3.75 0.75 0.007

619806 3.75 4.50 0.75 0.020

619807 4.50 5.25 0.75 0.020

619808 5.25 6.00 0.75 0.641

619809 6.00 6.75 0.75 0.126

619810 6.75 7.50 0.75 0.166 0.170

619811 7.50 8.00 0.50 0.143

619812 8.00 8.75 0.75 0.010

619813 8.75 9.50 0.75 0.043

619814 9.50 10.25 0.75 0.147

619815 10.25 11.00 0.75 0.025

619816 11.00 11.75 0.75 0.072

619817 11.75 12.50 0.75 0.009

619818 12.50 13.25 0.75 0.074

619819 13.25 14.00 0.75 0.011

619820 14.00 14.75 0.75 0.008 0.006

619821 14.75 15.50 0.75 <0.005

619822 15.50 16.25 0.75 0.144

619823 16.25 17.00 0.75 0.026

619824 17.00 17.75 0.75 0.193

619825 17.75 18.50 0.75 3.048

619826 18.50 19.25 0.75 0.562

619827 19.25 20.00 0.75 0.764

619828 20.00 20.75 0.75 0.205

619829 20.75 21.50 0.75 0.007

619830 21.50 22.25 0.75 0.141 0.138

619831 22.25 23.00 0.75 0.051

619832 23.00 23.75 0.75 0.038

619833 23.75 24.50 0.75 0.049

619834 24.50 25.25 0.75 0.053

619835 25.25 26.00 0.75 0.006

Greywacke
Medium grey (no hint of green as in most greenstone belt greywacke), rather massive with a weak C 
or S fabric at 25‐35° to CA, grain size is ±0.5 mm.  Composed of quartz and feldspar (possibly partly 
altered to Fe‐carbonate) and minor biotite.  Very minor white or grey quartz seams and late white 
quartz‐carbonate seams.  Minor («1%) pyrrhotite as small streaks on foliation planes, with traces of 
pyrite.

7.50‐8.00: rock is finer grained and darker (argillitic), several quartz‐carbonate veinlets parallel to 
schistosity, minor pyrite on foliation planes

16.40‐17.00: darker, chloritic (argillitic), minor pyrite and pyrrhotite

18.30‐21.00: 5‐10% quartz as veinlets up to 5 cm, veinlets and seams, minor pyrite, smell of 
arsenopyrite when cutting core.



DRILL LOG LR16-01 PAGE 2 OF 3

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

0.33 36.34 (contd.) 619836 26.00 26.75 0.75 <0.005

619837 26.75 27.50 0.75 0.016

619838 27.50 28.25 0.75 <0.005

619839 28.25 29.00 0.75 <0.005

29.00‐31.30: ±2% quartz as seams and veinlets, very minor pyrite‐pyrrhotite. 619840 29.00 29.75 0.75 0.013 0.036

619841 29.75 30.50 0.75 <0.005

619842 30.50 31.25 0.75 0.015

619843 31.25 32.00 0.75 <0.005

619844 32.00 32.75 0.75 <0.005

619845 32.75 33.50 0.75 0.010

619846 33.50 34.25 0.75 0.030

619847 34.25 35.00 0.75 0.049

619848 35.00 35.75 0.75 0.089

619849 35.75 36.35 0.60 0.006

36.34 37.58 619850 36.35 36.95 0.60 0.019 0.015

619851 36.95 37.55 0.60 0.010

37.58 52.60 619852 37.55 38.00 0.45 0.179

619853 38.00 38.50 0.50 0.208

619854 38.50 39.00 0.50 1.148

619855 39.00 39.50 0.50 0.611

619856 39.50 40.00 0.50 0.703

619857 40.00 40.50 0.50 2.912

619858 40.50 41.00 0.50 1.004

619859 41.00 41.50 0.50 0.919

619860 41.50 42.00 0.50 0.149

619861 42.00 42.50 0.50 1.038

619862 42.50 43.00 0.50 1.431

619863 43.00 43.50 0.50 >10.000 27.689

619864 43.50 44.00 0.50 0.314

619865 44.00 44.50 0.50 1.718

619866 44.50 45.00 0.50 1.315

619867 45.00 45.50 0.50 0.579

619868 45.50 46.00 0.50 0.626

619869 46.00 46.50 0.50 0.081

619870 46.50 47.00 0.50 0.334 0.471

619871 47.00 47.50 0.50 0.529

619872 47.50 49.00 1.50 0.315

619873 49.00 49.75 0.75 0.795

35.00‐36.34: quartz veinlets increasing in number and thickness, sericite becomes abumdant after 
36.00 m, ±2% fine pyrite as seams and disseminations.

Altered Feldspar Porphyry? Schistose groundmass composed entirely of brown biotite with 
subrounded, white feldspar phenocrysts.  Contacts at 60° to CA opposite sense to adjacent 
metasediments, i.e. flattish.  This unit may be an altered lamprophyre?

Sheared and Altered Greywacke
Short sections of greywacke as above, alternating with buff coloured to greyish, sericite‐rich, intensely 
sheared and altered rk.  S and/or C planes at 10° to 45° to CA.  Sheared zone is full of tiny quartz 
veinlets and seams making up 5‐10% of the rocks.  Quartz varies from grey to white and there are pre‐ 
syn‐ and post‐shearing veins, the early ones usually broken along foliation planes and/or folded.  2‐3% 
pyrite‐pyrrhotite
     40.0‐41.0: minor sphalerite and galena, smell of arsenic when the core is cut.

     43.0‐43.3: minor sphalerite and galena, smell of arsenic when the core is cut.

     46.0‐47.0:  rock has a talcy feel.



DRILL LOG LR16-01 PAGE 3 OF 3

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

619874 49.75 50.50 0.75 0.281

619875 50.50 51.25 0.75 0.048

619876 51.25 52.00 0.75 0.070

619877 52.00 52.75 0.75 0.087

52.60 63.40 619878 52.75 53.50 0.75 0.015

619879 53.50 54.25 0.75 0.012

619880 54.25 55.00 0.75 0.013

619881 55.00 55.75 0.75 <0.005 <0.005

619882 55.75 56.50 0.75 0.022

619883 56.50 57.25 0.75 <0.005

619884 57.25 58.00 0.75 <0.005

619885 58.00 58.75 0.75 <0.005

619886 58.75 59.50 0.75 0.007

619887 59.50 60.25 0.75 <0.005

619888 60.25 61.00 0.75 <0.005

619889 61.00 61.75 0.75 0.006

619890 61.75 62.50 0.75 0.011

619891 62.50 63.40 0.90 0.013 0.013

63.40‐ End of Hole

Greywacke
Metasediment as above, with subordinate intervals of thinner‐laminated argillite.  Pyrrhotite as tiny 
conformable streaks makes up «1% of rock.



Hole No:

LR16-02

Hole No. LR16-02
Dip -45°
Depth 32.92 metres
Azimuth (local)
Azimuth (true) 131.2° (relative to UTM grid)
Collar coordinates
(local)
Collar coordinates
(UTM)

660810.43 EAST, 5380087.47 NORTH

UTM datum & zone NAD83 ZONE 15

Date started 2016-07-04
Date finished 2016-07-08
Drilled By Custom Diamond Drilling
Core Size BQTK
Casing Left In No
Logged By Colin Bowdidge 2016-07-22 32.92 m -44°
Comments:

Drill hole confirms presence of mineralization under the waste pile on the 
northwest side of the P1 trench.

TASHOTA RESOURCES INC.
LAROSE GOLD PROJECT

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Dip Tests



DRILL LOG LR16‐02 PAGE 1 OF 2

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

0.00 13.05 619892 0.00 1.00 1.00 <0.005

619893 1.00 1.75 0.75 <0.005

619894 1.75 2.50 0.75 <0.005

619895 2.50 3.25 0.75 <0.005

619896 3.25 4.00 0.75 <0.005

619897 4.00 4.75 0.75 <0.005

619898 4.75 5.50 0.75 <0.005

619899 5.50 6.25 0.75 <0.005

619900 6.25 7.00 0.75 <0.005

619901 7.00 7.75 0.75 0.009 0.006

619902 7.75 8.50 0.75 <0.005

619903 8.50 9.25 0.75 <0.005

619904 9.25 10.00 0.75 <0.005

619905 10.00 10.75 0.75 <0.005

619906 10.75 11.50 0.75 <0.005

619907 11.50 12.25 0.75 <0.005

619908 12.25 13.00 0.75 0.091

13.05 14.90 619909 13.00 13.50 0.50 0.556

619910 13.50 14.00 0.50 0.671

619911 14.00 14.50 0.50 21.599 17.864

619912 14.50 15.00 0.50 0.504

14.90 24.10 619913 15.00 15.75 0.75 0.077

619914 15.75 16.50 0.75 0.068

619915 16.50 17.25 0.75 0.036

619916 17.25 18.00 0.75 0.079

619917 18.00 18.75 0.75 0.147

619918 18.75 19.50 0.75 0.028

619919 19.50 20.25 0.75 0.016

619920 20.25 21.00 0.75 0.019 <0.005

619921 21.00 21.75 0.75 <0.005

619922 21.75 22.50 0.75 0.024

619923 22.50 23.25 0.75 0.022

619924 23.25 24.00 0.75 0.043

24.10 25.45 619925 24.00 24.50 0.50 0.865

619926 24.50 25.00 0.50 4.333

619927 25.00 25.50 0.50 0.448

Greywacke
Grey, medium‐grained (±0.5 mm) rather massive metasediment composed of quartz and subordinate 
feldspar with minor biotite and muscovite.  Short intervals of thin‐bedded, argillite, darker grey than 
the greywacke, increasing in frequency down‐hole.  After 11.05 metres, minor sericite alteration 
commences.  C/S planes at 50‐70° to CA.

11.50‐13.05: lenticular "clasts" of quartz with fine pyrite, looking like rip‐ups, are probably early veins 
broken up during shearing

Sheared and Altered Zone
Metasediment as above with abundant sericite on C/S planes at 70‐80° to CA
     13.15‐13.55: abundant grey early quartz veinlets, brecciated and re‐veined, minor galena
     13.55‐14.45: sulphide streaks (pyrite>galena>sphalerite>chalcopyrite), occasional quartz seams
          14.27: speck of VG
     14.45‐14.90: sericite decreases towards end of section

Greywacke/weakly sheared zone
Metasediment as above with C and S fabrics at 75‐85° to CA, minor sericite alteratiob, very minor 
quartz as streaks, occasional sections with streaks of pyrrhotite.

Sheared and Altered Zone
As 13.05‐14.90 but with less quartz and less galena/sphalerite.  One speck of VG at 24.91 m.



DRILL LOG LR16‐02 PAGE 2 OF 2

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

25.45 32.92 619928 25.50 26.25 0.75 0.056

619929 26.25 27.00 0.75 0.017

619930 27.00 27.75 0.75 <0.005

619931 27.75 28.50 0.75 <0.005 0.005

619932 28.50 29.25 0.75 0.007

619933 29.25 30.00 0.75 0.031

619934 30.00 30.75 0.75 0.535

619935 30.75 31.50 0.75 0.189

619936 31.50 32.25 0.75 0.013

619937 32.25 32.92 0.67 0.03

32.92 ‐ End of Hole

Greywacke
As 0.00‐13.05 but slightly darker in colour and with more evidence of C planes.  Very occasional 
sericitic layers and a few scattered quartz stringers.  Foliation changes from 70‐80° to 60‐70° down the 
hole.



Hole No:

LR16-03

Hole No. LR16-03
Dip -65°
Depth 49.99 metres
Azimuth (local)
Azimuth (true) 131.2° (relative to UTM grid)
Collar coordinates
(local)
Collar coordinates
(UTM)

660810.43 EAST, 5380087.47 NORTH

UTM datum & zone NAD83 ZONE 15

Date started 2016-07-09
Date finished 2016-07-23
Drilled By Custom Diamond Drilling
Core Size BQTK
Casing Left In No
Logged By Colin Bowdidge 2016-08-01 49.99 -64°
Comments:

Drill hole confirms presence of mineralization under the waste pile on the 
northwest side of the P1 trench.

TASHOTA RESOURCES INC.
LAROSE GOLD PROJECT

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Dip Tests



DRILL LOG LR16‐03 PAGE 1 OF 2

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

0.00 14.78 619938 1.00 2.00 1.00 0.005

619939 2.00 3.00 1.00 <0.005

619940 3.00 4.00 1.00 <0.005

619941 4.00 5.00 1.00 <0.005

619942 5.00 5.75 0.75 0.020

619943 5.75 6.50 0.75 <0.005

619944 6.50 7.25 0.75 <0.005

619945 7.25 8.00 0.75 0.009

619946 8.00 8.75 0.75 <0.005

619947 8.75 9.50 0.75 0.031 <0.005

619948 9.50 10.25 0.75 <0.005

619949 10.25 11.00 0.75 0.006

619950 11.00 11.75 0.75 0.007

619951 11.75 12.50 0.75 <0.005

619952 12.50 13.25 0.75 <0.005

13.00‐14.00: minor sericite appears 619953 13.25 14.00 0.75 0.005

619954 14.00 14.75 0.75 0.144

14.78 15.15 Quartz/Silicified Zone
Totally silicified and brecciated zone with later quartz seams cutting the earlier quartz (at least three 
generations of quartz).  2‐5% sulphides (pyrite, galena' sphalerite, chalcopyrite, arsenopyrite) and one 
speck oof VG at 14.97 m.

619955 14.75 15.25 0.50 >10.000 37.343
(grav)

15.15 20.50 619956 15.25 16.00 0.75 0.335

619957 16.00 16.75 0.75 0.159 0.180

619958 16.75 17.50 0.75 0.090

619959 17.50 18.25 0.75 0.189

619960 18.25 19.00 0.75 0.180

619961 19.00 19.75 0.75 0.049

619962 19.75 20.50 0.75 1.101

20.50 27.80 619963 20.50 21.00 0.50 0.122

619964 21.00 21.75 0.75 0.075

21.90‐22.45: about 5% quartz as irregular seams, slight concentration of pyrrhotite 619965 21.75 22.50 0.75 <0.005

22.95‐23.05: white quartz vein with pyrite cubes 619966 22.50 23.25 0.75 <0.005

619967 23.25 24.00 0.75 <0.005 <0.005

619968 24.00 24.75 0.75 0.012

619969 24.75 25.50 0.75 0.011

25.58‐25.75: concentration of quartz seams and minor pyrite 619970 25.50 26.25 0.75 0.355

619971 26.25 27.00 0.75 0.052

619972 27.00 27.75 0.75 0.031

Greywacke and Minor Argillite
Medium grey, medium‐grained (±0.5 mm) homogeneous clastic metasediment composed of quartz, 
subordinate feldspar, biotite and trace of muscovite with darker, well‐bedded layers of argillite up to 
30 cm in length.  Occasional argillite rip‐ups in the greywacke.  Bedding and foliation at 40‐60° to CA, 
very variable.

6.00‐14.78: Very occasional quartz stringers and very minor pyrite‐pyrhotite («1%).  Some sections 
have 10‐20% of pale grey siliceous lenses that look like rip‐ups but are probably early veins broken 
up by later shearing.

Sheared and Altered Zone
Metasediment (greywacke) as above, with minor to locally moderate sericitic alteration, more intense 
shearing than above, and 5‐10% of quartz in several generations of seams and veinlets.  Overall about 
1% sulphides, mostly concentrated in and around the quartz seams; pyrite progressively gives way to 
pyrrhotite down hole.

Greywacke
As 0.00‐14.78 with local minor quartz seams and pyrrhotite streaks on foliation planes.



DRILL LOG LR16‐03 PAGE 2 OF 2

From To Description Sample From To Length Au g/T Au rpt

27.80 30.30 619973 27.75 28.50 0.75 0.230

619974 28.50 29.25 0.75 0.034

